
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

30 March 2021 
Virtual meeting 

 
Members 4: Quorum 2 
 
Mark Holder  
Denise Broom 
Andrew Frater 
Anne Giles 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 30 March 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2021 and 

authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 LPP QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 3 - 44) 
 
 Documents attached. 

 

6 RISKS REGISTER (Pages 45 - 66) 
 
 Document attached 

 

7 LGPS LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
 Verbal update to be given 

 

8 COP14 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST (Pages 67 - 84) 
 
 Documents attached 

 

9 DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
 Verbal update to be given 

 

10 COMMUNICATIONS CAMPAIGN (Pages 85 - 86) 
 
 Document attached 

 

11 POSITION OF CHAIR  
 
 Verbal update to be given 

 



Local Pension Board, 30 March 2021 

 
 

 

12 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE  

 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Virtual Meeting 
21 January 2021 (4.00  - 5.50 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
Andrew Frater 
Anne Giles 
Mark Holder 
 
Officers Present: Luke Phimister, Caroline Berry and Debbie Ford 
 
38 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken if they were 
to be disconcted from the call. 
 

39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Denise Broom 
 

40 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

41 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd September 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the 
Chairman at a later date. 
 

42 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
Feedback was provided to cover pension committee meetings on the 1 
October 2020, 12 November 2020 and 12 January 2021. It was noted that 
the Pensions Committee had admitted Harrison catering to the Pension 
Fund, had considered proposals to continue with the implementation of the 
Investment Strategy, received an regulation update regarding LGPS 
amendment to the McCloud underpin. 
 

43 ANNUAL INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE 2020  
 
The Board noted that Havering had received a green rating for the pension 
administration services.  
 
ACTION POINT: Control objectives to use same headings as TPR Code 
of Practise 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Local Pension Board, 21 January 2021 

 
 

 

44 RISK AND COMPLIANCE  
 
It was noted by the Board that LPP had received 1 subject access request 
and that was being processed. It was also noted that no claims had been 
successful and the letters produced by LPP were to be signed off by 
Caroline. 
 

45 DATA IMPROVEMENT & LPB ACTION PLAN 2020-21  
 
It was noted by the Board that the priority and timescale of the activities had 
been included, however some timescales had not been included as the 
completion is due to LPP interaction. T was noted that the year-end data 
was given a priority 3 due to the timescale with an input from LPP to be 
given. The Board then discussed the action plan and noted that the actions 
had either been covered or were included in the data improvement plan. 
 

46 LBH TPR CODE 14 COMPLIANCE  
 
The Board were presented with the TPR code 14 compliance checklist and 
noted that some of the areas had been found to be amber due to no 
Havering specific documents being on the LPP website therefore they were 
having to be implemented into the main Havering website.  
 
ACTION POINT: Board members to look at blue comments and 
sections D & E on pages 64-67 of the agenda pack 
 

47 POSITION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
The Board discussed the position and role of the Chairman and noted 
suggestions of an independent chair. It was noted that the budget was 
sufficient to cover the cost and the Board members agreed that an 
independent Chair would help the Board run more efficiently. 
 
ACTION POINT: Caroline to research Newham’s process for getting an 
independent Chair 
 
 
Andrew Frater left the meeting at this point so Items 9, 10, 11, 14, 15 and 6 
of the agenda pack were discussed when the Board was not quorate and 
therefore could not be included in the minutes. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



Quarterly
Administration
Report

Havering Pension Fund

1st October – 31st December 2020

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 5



2

Contents

Definitions 3

Our Core Values 4

Annual Plan 2020/21 5

Fund Membership 6

Casework Performance Against SLA 8

Elapsed Times 11

Helpdesk Performance 14

Customer Satisfaction Scores 17

My Pension Online 19

Service Improvements 21

Member Contact Data 22

Engagement Activity 24

Data Quality 26

P
age 4



3

Definitions

Page 6

Total Fund Membership
Total Fund Membership is the number of Member records held on 
the LPPA pensions administration system that are contributing to, 
awaiting benefits, or receiving benefits from the pension fund.

Current age demographic
The age profile of the Membership is split across three types of status: 

Active Members – Members who are currently contributing toward 
their pension benefits.

Deferred Members – Members who hold a deferred benefit in the 
fund.

Pensioner Me
[...]
ensions Website

LPP Contact Details

Academies

Academies

Academies

LBH Corporate Staff

LBH Corporate Staff

P
age 86


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 LPP QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Contents
	Definitions
	Our Core Values
	Annual Plan 2020/21
	Fund Membership
	Casework Performance Against SLA
	Elapsed Times
	Helpdesk Performance
	Customer Satisfaction Scores
	My Pension Online
	Service Improvements
	Member Contact Data
	Engagement Activity
	Data Quality
	LB Havering LPB supplementary information March21
	Q3 Havering Pension Fund Employer Performance

	6 RISKS REGISTER
	8 COP14 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST
	LBH TPR Code 14 Compliance Dashboard Jan 2021
	LBH TPR Code 14 Compliance Key Elements Jan 2021

	10 COMMUNICATIONS CAMPAIGN



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Virtual Hearing 
30 March 2021 (4.00  - 5.15 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Denise Broom 
Andrew Frater 
Anne Giles 
Mark Holder 
 
Officers present: Carline Beery, Lillian Thomas, Debbie Ford, Luke Phimister 
 
54 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair reminded memebrs what to do if they conection with the call is 
interupted. 
 

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absense. 
 

56 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

57 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st Januray 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the 
Chairman at a later date. 
 

58 LPP QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Board was presented with a report from LPP on the Pension Fund’s 
quarterly performance. 
 
Members noted that casework performance against the SLA was at 100% 
for the quarter, there were no outliers in the current quarter for elapsed days 
between receiving and completing casework and the average wait time to 
contact the helpdesk had dropped and less than 3% of calls were 
abandoned. The Board members also noted that the helpdesk received a 
satisfaction rate of 100% for calls and over 87% for emails over the quarter. 
Members were pleased to note the Pension Fund received a 92.2% 
accuracy rating when collecting data. 
 
The Board noted that CIVICA had successfully bid to acquire the pension’s 
admin system and the change would be implemented in the following year 



Local Pension Board, 30 March 2021 

 
 

 

with a 6 week scoping phase. The first transfer of clients was going to be 
undertaken in January 2022 with new system going live for London Borough 
of Havering scheme members in September 2022. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

59 RISKS REGISTER  
 
The Board were presented with the updated risk register as agreed at the 
March Pensions Committee. Members noted that the cyber security risk has 
been added with the new CIVICA system data transfer to be added as a risk 
and this to be brought to the next Local Pensions Board meeting. 
 
The Board noted the register. 
 

60 LGPS LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Board were updated on the legislation update of the LGPS. Members of 
the Board noted that 1 member had been affected by the £95k cap and that 
benefits have since been adjusted to reflect the revocation of the 
regulations. Members also noted that a new exit payments cap consultation 
will be taking place and it is possible that new regulations will be in force by 
the end of the year. 
 

61 COP14 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST  
 
The Board members were advised that the Cop14 checklist was to be 
moved to a single code for all pensions’ schemes with this currently being in 
consultation phase.  
 
Training - Members suggested at every other meeting to be shorter with 
training after. 
 

62 DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
Members noted the data improvement plan would be taken to the next 
Pensions Committee meeting for approval. 
 

63 COMMUNICATIONS CAMPAIGN  
 
Members of the Board received the Communications Campaign. Members 
noted that comms had been sent to external paid employers with similar 
comms following shortly to internally paid employers. The Pensions seminar 
with schools was via zoom due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Members note 
there had been no major changes to the campaign for the upcoming year. 
 

64 POSITION OF CHAIR  
 
The Board members discussed the potential of introducing an independent 
Chair of the Board. It was noted that the terms of reference would need 



Local Pension Board, 30 March 2021 

 
 

 

amending with delegated power given to the Monitoring Officer after 
consultation with the S151 and Cabinet Member for Value. Members also 
noted the position would be advertised through social media and 
newsletters. 
 
The Board were keen on the idea of an independent Chair and agreed to 
implement one. 
 

65 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Board noted from the minutes of the previous Pensions Committee 
meeting that there had been a 60% increase in admin fees over the 
previous 2 years. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


